

GAHC010038342026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/404/2026

NUR JAMAL ALI ALIAS NURJAMAN ALI
S/O SHAHJAHAN ALI
R/O VILL- KATHALDI PT.I,
P.S. BILISIPARA, DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SAKINA BEGUM
W/O FAJAR ALI
R/O VILL- KAZIPARA PT.III
P.S. CHAPAR
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A CHAUDHURY, MR. B.H. TAPADAR,A.ISLAM,MR. D BORA,MR. N MAHAJAN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

19.03.2026

Mr. R.J. Baruah, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State has submitted that the service of notice upon respondent No. 2 is complete. None appears today. Accordingly, this Court appoints Ms. A. Bhuyan as the learned Amicus Curiae in the matter.

The learned counsel for the petitioner shall serve a copy of the bail petition on Ms. A. Bhuyan, learned Amicus Curiae appointed today.

List the matter again on **24.03.2026**.

Case Diary received, be retained.

The learned Addl. Public Prosecutor submitted that when the provisions of Section 65(1) of the BNS have been invoked, the question of entertaining an anticipatory bail petition may not arise.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant